



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-281

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH BELLEVUE HOTELS AND RESORTS (THE BELLEVUE MANILA) REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR, MR. PATRICK CHAN ON THE IMPLEMENTATION AND OPERATIONS OF THE BELLEVUE MANILA ROOF DECK GARDEN SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 7, of 1987 Philippine Constitution, states that, "xxx. The State shall protect of subsistence fishermen, especially of local communities, to the preferential use of the communal marine and fishing resources, both inland and offshore. Xxx. The state shall also protect, develop and conserve such resources."

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) Represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a), supra, provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

R

As My M. K. Duration Musting

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUNICIPAL Nakakaproud!

refunctionary

1





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-281

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa's (CGM) 7K Agenda, Kalusugan at Kalikasan among others, espoused the cooperation of the business sectors in the drive toward a sustainable clean and healthy environment through the promotion of urban gardening;

WHEREAS, through its Department of Agriculture- Extension Services Office, the CGM will extend trainings, technical assistance, planting system improvement and monitoring to The Bellevue Manila represented by its Managing Director, Mr. Patrick Chan on the implementation and operations of the Bellevue Manila Roof Deck Garden Sustainability Project;

WHEREAS, the Bellevue Manila Roof Deck Garden Sustainability Project, is the fruition of The Bellevue Manila's commitment and contribution to the reduction of its carbon footprint thereby complying with its community responsibility towards the environment;

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has no objection to the provisions, obligations and rights of parties setforth in the MOA, which will bind parties until June 23, 2024, as the provision of technical assistance is consistent with the mandate of the DA-ESO and the City's 7K Agenda;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Bellevue Hotels and Resorts (The Bellevue Manila) represented by its Managing Director, Mr. Patrick Chan on the implementation and operations of the Bellevue Manila Roof Deck Garden Sustainability Project.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sanggunian Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 10TH day of July 2023, on its 53rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

Member

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY RAUL R. CORRO Member

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUNT IVEE RHIA A. TADETA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

ephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-281

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

OUN. ENGR. MARIS A C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. ROPOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA/C. L

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa/City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud





Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-281

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

RUFFINO ROZZANO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 1 7 JUL 2023

Norje/10th SP

1 1 m

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinluga City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN